AMENDMENT NO. 1 OF NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 250070B

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AM	ENDMENT NO.	1 OF AGREEMENT NO. 250070B is made and entered
into as of this	day of	, 2025, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the	State of California	, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and ST. FRANCIS
ELECTRIC, INC,	a California Corpo	oration, whose mailing address is 975 Carden Street, San
Leandro, CA 9457	7, hereinafter refer	rred to as "CONTRACTOR";

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on the 20th of August 2024, by Napa County Agreement No. 250070B (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"), CONTRACTOR agreed to provide specialized services, as authorized by Government Code section 31000, in order to provide preventative maintenance, repair, and inspection services for traffic signals, street lights, lighted crosswalks, flashing beacons, radar speed detection signs, safety lighting and any other lighting equipment on the COUNTY owned roadway networks; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now wish to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum compensation under the terms and conditions set forth herein;

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Subparagraph (c) Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is amended to read in full as follows:
 - (c) <u>Maximum Amount.</u> Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the maximum payments under this Agreement shall be a total of TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$200,000.00) per fiscal year; provided, however, that such amounts shall not be construed as guaranteed sums, and compensation shall be based upon services actually rendered and reimbursable expenses actually incurred.
- 2. Except as provided above, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally approved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement was executed by the parties hereto as of the date first above written.

ST. FRANCIS ELECTRIC, LLC

By GUY SMITH, PRESIDENT & SECRETARY
"CONTRACTOR"
NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California, acting by and through its Purchasing Agent

By_____

ANNE COTTRELL, CHAIR Board of Supervisors

"COUNTY"

APPROVED AS TO FORM Office of County Counsel	APPROVED BY THE NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	ATTEST: NEHA HOSKINS Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
By: Ryan FitzGerald (e-sign) Deputy County Counsel Date: February 11, 2025	Date: Processed By:	By:
	Deputy Clerk of the Board	-